

No. 15-683

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DAVID WEIL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE & HOUR DIVISION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF KANSAS, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, MICHIGAN, NEVADA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, TEXAS, UTAH,
WISCONSIN, and WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
STEPHEN R. McALLISTER
Solicitor General of Kansas
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Assistant Solicitor General
TOBY CROUSE
Special Assistant Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215
tcrouse@foulston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae States

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Department’s new rule undermines both horizontal and vertical separation of powers principles	11
A. <i>Chevron</i> does not permit an agency to administratively create a rule that Congress repeatedly considered and rejected	12
B. The Department’s actions have thwarted the States’ ability to rely upon the political process to protect their sovereignty	15
II. The Department’s new rule conflicts with the text and history of the FLSA	17
A. The ordinary rules of statutory construction do not support the Department’s interpretation	19
B. As applied to the States, the Department’s resolution of the alleged ambiguity is unreasonable	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	21
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11, 22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	22
<i>American Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	12
<i>Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	14
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	11, 13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	6
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	16, 19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	15

<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012) . . .	23
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	14
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	21
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	23
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	10, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12, 16, 19
<i>Katie John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc., v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	17

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	13, 15, 18
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	18
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	6, 15
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. DOL</i> , 776 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	20
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	22
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 S. Ct. 159 (2001)	16, 23, 24
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) . . .	15
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2428 (2015)	13, 15, 18
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	16
<i>Welding v. Bios Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004)	3, 21, 24

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. I	9, 13, 22
29 U.S.C. § 206(f)	3
29 U.S.C. § 207(l)	3, 4, 20
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(21)	3, 5, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)	7
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55	<i>passim</i>
K.S.A. 39-7,100(b)(2)	8

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 552.109(a)	5
29 C.F.R. § 552.109(c)	5
42 C.F.R. § 1396n(i)(G)(iii)	7
40 Fed. Reg. 7407	4
78 Fed. Reg. 60,454	5
78 Fed. Reg. 60,484	6, 22
78 Fed. Reg. 60,557	5, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007), 2007 WL 579234 (Feb. 20, 2007) . . .	4, 19, 20
--	-----------

The Federalist No. 28 (A. Hamilton) <i>reprinted in The Essential Federalist and Anti-Federalist Papers</i> (D. Wooton ed. 2003)	12
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) <i>reprinted in The Essential Federalist and Anti-Federalist Papers</i> (D. Wooton ed. 2003)	12
Scott A. Keller, <i>How Courts Can Protect State Autonomy From Federal Administrative Encroachment</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2008) . . .	19
Peggie R. Smith, <i>Aging and Caring in the Home: Regulating Paid Domesticity in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 92 Iowa L. Rev. 1835 (2007)	3, 24
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	12, 16
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., CMCS Information Bulletin (July 3, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/Downloads/CIB-07-03-2014.pdf	6
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Administrator's Interpretation No. 2014-2, (June 19, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.dol.gov/WHD/opinion/adminIntrprtn/FLSA/2014/FLSAAI2014_2.pdf)	5
